

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT
NO. 10-2865

CAROLINE BEHREND, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

COMCAST CORPORATION, COMCAST HOLDINGS CORPORATION,
COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS, INC., COMCAST CABLE
HOLDINGS, INC. and COMCAST CABLE HOLDINGS, LLC

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the Order of the United
States District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania Granting
Re-Certification of the "Philadelphia Cluster" Class in
Docket No. 03-CV-6604 (JRP)

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS

Darryl J. May

BALLARD SPAHR LLP
1735 Market Street, 51st Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-7599
Telephone: (215) 665-8500
Facsimile: (215) 864-8999

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

Michael S. Shuster

Sheron Korpus
KASOWITZ, BENSON, TORRES &
FRIEDMAN LLP
1633 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-1700
Facsimile: (212) 506-1800

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. RELATED CASES AND PROCEEDINGS	5
V. STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
VII. STANDARD OF REVIEW	13
VIII. ARGUMENT	15
A. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RULING THAT PLAINTIFFS CAN ESTABLISH CLASSWIDE ANTITRUST IMPACT THROUGH COMMON EVIDENCE WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS	15
1. The District Court Failed To Apply The Correct Legal Standard In Its Ruling On Plaintiffs’ Geographic Market Definition	15
2. The District Court’s Finding That Plaintiffs’ Liability Experts’ Opinions Constitute Common Evidence Of Classwide Antitrust Impact Was Clearly Erroneous	20
a. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Classwide Antitrust Impact Based On Elimination Of Competition From The Transaction Parties	21
b. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Classwide Antitrust Impact Based On Elimination Of Competition From RCN	24
c. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Classwide Antitrust Impact Based On Dr. Williams’s Purely Theoretical Models	28
(i) Dr. Williams’s “Market Structure” Opinion	29

(ii)Dr. Williams’s “Market Performance” Opinions	31
d. Plaintiffs Cannot Show Classwide Antitrust Impact Based On Comcast’s Alleged Conduct in Delaware County	36
B. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ACCEPTANCE OF PLAINTIFFS’ PROPOSED DAMAGES CALCULATION METHODOLOGY WAS AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION	37
1. The Model Calculates Damages Based On Theories Of Impact That Were Excluded By The District Court.....	37
2. The Economic Assumptions Underlying The Model Lack Foundation In The Record Or In Plaintiffs’ Liability Experts’ Opinions	40
a. DBS Penetration Screen.....	41
b. Market Share Screen	43
3. The Model Improperly Fails To Account For A Significant Demographic Variable And Price Discounts	47
(i) Population Density.....	47
(ii)Actual Prices	51
C. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CERTIFICATION OF A <i>PER SE</i> CLAIM CONSTITUTES CLEAR ERROR.....	54
IX. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>Advo, Inc. v. Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc.,</u> 51 F.3d 1191 (3d Cir. 1995)	35
<u>Amchem Products v. Windsor,</u> 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	14
<u>American Seed Co. v. Monsanto Co.,</u> 271 Fed. Appx. 138 (3d Cir. 2008).....	33, 34, 35
<u>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.,</u> 245 F.R.D. 195 (E.D. Pa. 2007).....	22
<u>Behrend v. Comcast Corp.,</u> No. 03-6604, 2007 WL 2972601 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2007).....	5, 22
<u>Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Amersham Health, Inc.,</u> 627 F. Supp. 2d 384 (D.N.J. 2009).....	39
<u>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.,</u> 441 US 1 (1979).....	57
<u>Brokerage Concepts, Inc. v. U.S. Healthcare, Inc.,</u> 140 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<u>Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 509 U.S. 209 (1993).....	34, 35
<u>Brotech Corp. v. White Eagle Int’l Technologies Group, Inc.,</u> No. 03-232, 2004 WL 1427136 (E.D. Pa. June 21, 2004)	22, 23
<u>Coleman Motor Co. v. Chrysler Corp.,</u> 525 F.2d 1338 (3d Cir. 1975)	38
<u>Concord Boat Corp. v. Brunswick Corp.,</u> 207 F.3d 1039 (8th Cir. 2000)	38, 43, 47
<u>Craftsmen Limousine, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 363 F.3d 761 (8th Cir. 2004)	46, 47

<u>Deutscher Tennis Bund v. ATP Tour, Inc.,</u> 610 F.3d 820 (3d Cir. June 25, 2010)	22, 54
<u>Evans v. S.S. Kresge Co.,</u> 544 F.2d 1184 (3d Cir. 1976)	55, 56
<u>Eichorn v. AT&T Corp.,</u> 248 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2001)	56, 58
<u>ILC Peripherals Leasing Corp. v. IBM Corp.,</u> 458 F. Supp. 423 (N.D. Cal. 1978).....	39
<u>In re Baby Food Antitrust Litigation,</u> 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999)	35
<u>In re Diet Drugs Products Liability Litigation,</u> 431 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<u>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation,</u> 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	passim
<u>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation,</u> No. 07-4046, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 17107 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010).....	56
<u>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation,</u> 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008).....	35
<u>Kristian v. Comcast Corp., et al.,</u> Civ. No. 07-218.....	5
<u>Leegin Creative Leather Products v. PSKS, Inc.,</u> 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	56
<u>MCI Communications Corp. v. AT&T, Co.,</u> 708 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1983)	38
<u>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery & Printing Co.,</u> 472 U.S. 284 (1985).....	58
<u>Palmer v. BRG of Georgia, Inc.,</u> 498 U.S. 46 (1990).....	54, 56

<u>Park v. El Paso Board of Realtors,</u> 764 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1985)	43
<u>Pharmanetics, Inc. v. Aventis Pharmaceuticals, Inc.,</u> No. 5:03-CV-817, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 45768 (E.D.N.C. May 4, 2005).....	39
<u>Rodney v. Northwest Airlines,</u> 146 Fed. Appx. 783 (6th Cir. 2005).....	19
<u>Rogers v. Comcast Corp. and AT&T Broadband,</u> Civ. No. 07-219.....	5
<u>Southern Pacific Communications Co. v. AT&T,</u> 556 F. Supp. 825 (D.D.C. 1982).....	43, 47
<u>Steak N Shake Co. v. Burger King Corp.,</u> 323 F. Supp. 2d 983 (E.D. Mo. 2004)	6
<u>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,</u> No. 08-2784, 2010 U.S. App. LEXIS 14375 (3d. Cir. July 13, 2010).....	53
<u>Tenneco, Inc. v. FTC,</u> 689 F.2d 346 (2d Cir. 1982)	22, 23
<u>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher,</u> 547 U.S. 1 (2006).....	57
<u>Tose v. First Pennsylvania Bank, N.A.,</u> 648 F.2d 879 (3d Cir. 1981)	34
<u>Tunis Bros. v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 952 F.2d 715 (3d Cir. 1991)	15, 17
<u>United States v. Falstaff Brewing Corp.,</u> 410 U.S. 526 (1973).....	22
<u>United States v. Marine Bancorporation,</u> 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	22
<u>United States v. Topco Associates, Inc.,</u> 405 U.S. 596 (1972).....	54, 55, 56

Virgin Atlantic Airways v. British Airways PLC,
257 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2001)35

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 1passim
15 U.S.C. § 21, 3, 11, 21
28 U.S.C. § 13311
28 U.S.C. § 13371

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3d Cir. L.A.R. 28.1(b).....13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3).....14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)1
